

GAHC010018592021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./74/2021**

RANA GOSWAMI  
S/O LATE NILAKANTA GOSWAMI, R/O RAJABARI, JORHAT, DIST-JORHAT,  
ASSAM-785015

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:S.I. PROBIN NEOG  
INVESTIGATING OFFICER  
SELEHGHAT POLICE OUTPOST  
P.S.-TEOK  
DIST-JORHAT  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR Z KAMAR**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**10.08.2023**

*(Lanusungkum Jamir, J)*

**O R D E R**

Heard Mr. Z. Kamar, learned Senior counsel, assisted by Mr. P.G. Bhagawati, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. D. Das, learned Public Prosecutor, Assam.

Due to paucity of time, the matter could not be taken up today.

List the matter for hearing again after two weeks.

Interim order, passed earlier, shall continue till the next returnable date.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**